JOSEPH K. WOOD 280 North College, Suite 500

County Judge Fayetteville, AR 72701
WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS
County Courthouse
MEETING OF THE
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT
JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE
Monday, November 6, 2017
Immediately following Personnel Committee meeting
Washington County Quorum Court Room
Harvey Bowman Eva Madison
Lisa Ecke Chair Joel Maxwell Joe Patterson
Tom Lundstrum Fred Rausch

AGENDA

1. Call to Order

2. Adoption of Agenda

3. Prosecuting Attorney
Matt Durrett

4. Juvenile Detention (4.1)
e Monthly Statistics Report

5. Sheriff’s Office
e Sheriff's Office Activity Report (5.1)
e Detention Center Activity Report (5.2)

6. Other Business: Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be
brought up at this time.

7. Public Comments

8. Adjournment



Washington County Juvenile Detention Center
885 Clydesdaie - Joseph Wood

Fayetteville, AR ?2701 Washington cOunty Judge
Jean E. Mack, Director

4441670, ext.3

Memo

To: Judge Woced

From: Jeane Mack

CC: Carl Gales, Patricia Burnett

Date: 11/2/17 ‘

Re: Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report

Attached you will find the following for September 2017 statistical reporting:
* Daily Population Count

* Detention comparisons date for 2016 and 2017

* Average Daily Population for the month

* Number of Transports

jem

4.1




JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER
DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR OCTOBER 2017

This information was developed using the Center’s Daily Population Count Forms,
which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population

information.

DAY MONTH POPULATION
1 OCTOBER 24
2 OCTOBER 24
3 QCTOBER 25
4 OCTOBER 25
5 OCTOBER 25
6 OCTOBER 23
7 QCTOBER 25
8 OCTOBER 26
9 OCTOBER 24

10 OCTOBER 21
11 OCTOBER 22
12 OCTOBER 22
13 OCTOBER 19
14 OCTOBER 19
15 OCTOBER 21
16 OCTOBER 20
17 OCTOBER 17
18 OCTOBER 17
19 OCTOBER 19
20 OCTOBER 20
21 OCTOBER 19
22 OCTOBER 18
23 OCTOBER 19
24 OCTOBER 17
25 OCTOBER 17
26 OCTOBER 18
27 OCTOBER 19
28 OCTOBER 19
29 OCTOBER 19
30 OCTOBER 19
31 OCTOBER 14




REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER
DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of
OCTOBER 2016 and OCTOBER 2017

STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2016 | 2017
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY 1.45 1.39
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period) 45 43
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for pericd) 271 292
AVERAGE AGE 15.71 15.91
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY 6.02 6.79

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION
2016 2017
OFFENSE # OF INTAKES OFFENSE # OF INTAKES
FLEFING
{Misdemeanor) 6 6 7
OBSTRUCTION OF
GOVERNMENT PROBATION 5
OPERATIONS 4 VIOLATION
(Misdemearior) (Misdemeanor)
VIOLATION OF
PROBATION 4 { Mgigfgigaenor) 5
{Felony)
AGGRAVATED
4 T :
(Felony)
BATTERY-3 BATTERY-3
{Misdemeanor) 4 (Misdemeanor) 4




Washington County Juvenile Detention Center

Totals and Averages

This report covers 31 days 10/1/2017 to 10/31/2017
The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.39

Intakes 43
Days of Detention 292
Average Age 15.91
Average Stay 6.79

Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

Start Date 10/1/2017 End Date 10/31/2017

This report covers 31 days

County # Intakes  # Detention Days Average Stay Av. Daily Intake Percentage of Total Days
Madison 2 6 3.00 0.06 2.05%
Washington 41 288 6.98 1.32 87.95 %

43 292 6.79 1.39 100.00 %

Totals and Averages by Court

Court # of Intakes # of Days Avg. Stay
Juvenile 42 279 6.64
Circuit 1 13 13.00




WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

Sentenced 9
CURRENTLY HOLDING 3
3 Adult charged youth currently holding
2 FINS
1 DYS
1 Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility
0 C-Step
0 Municipal

20 Transports

13 Transports in town

7 Out of town transports (7 by JDC staff)
3 Other agency transported

17 JDC Transports




Patrol
Calls for Service:

Animal Calls:

Civil Process

Papers Entered:
No Charge:

Papers Served:
Service Attempts:

Warrants
Warrants Entered:

Warrants Served:

Training
Hours Trained:

Communications
Regular Calls:

911 Calls:

Washington County Sheriff's Office

Activity Report
October
2017 2016
2,446 2,259
139 140
289 261
169 163
262 250
278 335
780 706
582 614
8,391 8,541
16,287 14,184
676 755

5.1

January-October

2017

23,702
1,163

2,893
1,830

2,684
3,055

6,969
6,499

44,795

155,300
6,974

2016

22,870
1,228

2,797
1,912

2,668
3,711

6,456
6,064

42,478

151,576
7,355



Washington County Detention Center
Activity Report

Detention
Intakes:

Sent To Prison:
Daily Average:
Daily Average:

(Female)

2017

950

30
678
131

Detention Board Days

State Prisoners:
Federal Prisoners:
County Commits:

Pre-Trial:
All Detainees:

Outside Workers

Community Service:

Work Release:

Transport
Transport Miles:

In County:
Out of County:

Animal Shelter
Total Workers:

Total Hours:

4,271
946
973

12,019
19,668

96
181

40,891
1,024
166

62
496

October

2016

1,028
36
604
117

4,490
1,120
724
10,375
18,143

75
221

28,122
965
149

248
1,312

5.2

January-October

2017

10,325
348
615
110

36,377
10,707
9,451
115,772
185,914

946
2,336

362,796
10,588
1,781

1,711
9,367

2016

9,934
394
567
105

36,114
14,305
8,954
98,896
172,522

991
3,298

311,878
9,815
1,366

2,679
13,904
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