

## WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS County Courthouse

## MEETING OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE

Monday, November 6, 2017
Immediately following Personnel Committee meeting
Washington County Quorum Court Room

Harvey Bowman Lisa Ecke Tom Lundstrum	Chair Joel Maxwell	Eva Madison Joe Patterson Fred Rausch
---	--------------------	---

#### AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order
- 2. Adoption of Agenda
- 3. Prosecuting Attorney
  Matt Durrett
- 4. Juvenile Detention (4.1)
  - Monthly Statistics Report
- 5. Sheriff's Office
  - Sheriff's Office Activity Report (5.1)
  - Detention Center Activity Report (5.2)
- **6.** Other Business: Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be brought up at this time.
- 7. Public Comments
- 8. Adjournment

Washington County Juvenile Detention Center 885 Clydesdale Fayetteville, AR 72701 Jean E. Mack, Director 444-1670, ext.3

Joseph Wood **Washington County Judge** 

## Memo

To:

Judge Wood

From:

Jeane Mack

CC:

Carl Gales, Patricia Burnett

Date:

11/2/17

Re:

Juvenile Detention Monthly Statistics Report

Attached you will find the following for September 2017 statistical reporting:

- \* Daily Population Count
- \* Detention comparisons date for 2016 and 2017
- \* Average Daily Population for the month
- \* Number of Transports

jem

## JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR OCTOBER 2017

This information was developed using the Center's Daily Population Count Forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population information.

1 2 3 4 5 6 7	OCTOBER OCTOBER OCTOBER OCTOBER OCTOBER OCTOBER OCTOBER OCTOBER	24 24 25 25 25 25 23
3 4 5 6	OCTOBER OCTOBER OCTOBER OCTOBER	25 25 25
4 5 6	OCTOBER OCTOBER OCTOBER	25 25
5 6	OCTOBER OCTOBER	25
6	OCTOBER	
		23
7	OCTOBER	
		25
8	OCTOBER	26
9	OCTOBER	24
10	OCTOBER	21
11	OCTOBER	22
12	OCTOBER	22
13	OCTOBER	19
14	OCTOBER	19
15	OCTOBER	21
16	OCTOBER	20
17	OCTOBER	17
18	OCTOBER	17
19	OCTOBER	19
20	OCTOBER	20
21	OCTOBER	19
22	OCTOBER	18
23`	OCTOBER	19
24	OCTOBER	17
25	OCTOBER	17
26	OCTOBER	18
27	OCTOBER	19
28	OCTOBER	19
29	OCTOBER	19
30	OCTOBER	19
31	OCTOBER	14

## REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of OCTOBER 2016 and OCTOBER 2017

STATISTICAL INFORMATION	2016	2017
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY	1.45	1.39
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period)	45	43
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period)	271	292
AVERAGE AGE	15.71	15.91
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY	6.02	6.79

#### TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION

2016		2017		
OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES	OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES	
FLEEING (Misdemeanor)	6	6	7	
OBSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS (Misdemeanor)	4	PROBATION VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	5	
VIOLATION OF PROBATION (Felony)	4	FLEEING (Misdemeanor)	5	
AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (Felony)	4	ASSAULT 2 (Misdemeanor)	4	
BATTERY-3 (Misdemeanor)	4	BATTERY-3 (Misdemeanor)	4	

### **Washington County Juvenile Detention Center**

#### **Totals and Averages**

This report covers 31 days		10/1/2017	to	10/31/2017
The Avg. Daily Intake is 1.39				
Intakes	43			
IIItakes	43			
Days of Detention	292			
Average Age	15.91			
Average Stay	6.79			

### Totals and Averages by County and Percentage of Facility Use

**Start Date** 10/1/2017 **End Date** 10/31/2017

This report covers 31 days

County	# Intakes	# Detention Days	Average Stay	Av. Daily Intake	Percentage of Total Days
Madison	2	6	3.00	0.06	2.05 %
Washington	41	286	6.98	1.32	97.95 %
	43	292	6.79	1.39	100.00 %

#### **Totals and Averages by Court**

Court	# of Intakes	# of Days	Avg. Stay
Juvenile	42	279	6.64
Circuit	1	13	13.00

### WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

Sep-17				
Sentenced	9			
CURRENTLY HOLDING	3			
3	Adult charged youth currently holding			
2	FINS			
1	DYS			
1	Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility			
0	C-Step			
0	Municipal			
TRA	NSPORTS			
20	Transports			
13	Transports in town			
7	Out of town transports (7 by JDC staff)			
3	Other agency transported			
17	JDC Transports			

### **Washington County Sheriff's Office**

Activity Report

	<u>October</u>		January-October	
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Patrol				
Calls for Service:	2,446	2,259	23,702	22,870
Animal Calls:	139	140	1,163	1,228
Civil Process				
Papers Entered:	289	261	2,893	2,797
No Charge:	169	163	1,830	1,912
Papers Served:	262	250	2,684	2,668
Service Attempts:	278	335	3,055	3,711
Warrants				
Warrants Entered:	780	706	6,969	6,456
Warrants Served:	582	614	6,499	6,064
Training				
Hours Trained:	8,391	8,541	44,795	42,478
Communications				
Regular Calls:	16,287	14,184	155,300	151,576
911 Calls:	676	755	6,974	7,355

# Washington County Detention Center Activity Report

	<u>October</u>		<u>January</u>	-October
	2017	2016	2017	2016
Detention				
Intakes:	950	1,028	10,325	9,934
Sent To Prison:	30	36	348	394
Daily Average:	678	604	615	567
Daily Average: (Female)	131	117	110	105
<b>Detention Board I</b>	Days			
State Prisoners:	4,271	4,490	36,377	36,114
Federal Prisoners:	946	1,120	10,707	14,305
<b>County Commits:</b>	973	724	9,451	8,954
Pre-Trial:	12,019	10,375	115,772	98,896
All Detainees:	19,668	18,143	185,914	172,522
Outside Workers				
Community Service:	96	75	946	991
Work Release:	181	221	2,336	3,298
Transport				
Transport Miles:	40,891	28,122	362,796	311,878
In County:	1,024	965	10,588	9,815
Out of County:	166	149	1,781	1,366
<b>Animal Shelter</b>				
Total Workers:	62	248	1,711	2,679
Total Hours:	496	1,312	9,367	13,904